Last Updated:  March 2025
Interactive Driver and Vehicle Records (IDVR)
Web Access
User Guide
Version 8.4
Tyler Maryland (NICUSA, LLC) in partnership
with the MDOT Motor Vehicle
Administration

 Expiration Date Date evaluation expires
(10) Waiver Information
 Waiver Type Code FD – Federal
MD – Maryland
 Issue Date Waiver issue date
 Expiration Date Waiver expiration date
(11) Restrictions and Self Certificate
 Certificate Restrictions 1 – Corrective lenses
2 – Hearing Aid
3 – Accompanied by a waiver/exemption
4 – Driving within an exempt intra city zone
5 – Accompanied by an SPE Certificate
6 – Qualified by operation of 49 CFR 391.64
 Code NI - Non-Excepted Interstate
NA - Non-Excepted Intrastate
EI - Excepted Interstate
EA - Excepted Intrastate
 Self Certification Yes / No indicator
(12) Medical Examiner Name
 First Name First Name of Medical Examiner
 Middle Name Middle Name of Medical Examiner
 Last Name Last Name of Medical Examiner
 Suffix Suffix
(13) Medical Examiner Information
 Licensing Jurisdiction Jurisdiction where licensed
 Medical Examiner
License Number
License Number
 Registry Number Registry Number
 Specialty AN – Advanced Practice Nurse
CH – Chiropractor
DO – Osteopathic Doctor
MD – Medical Doctor
PA – Physician Assistance
XX – Other
 Phone Phone Number
(14) Medical Certification Status
 Status of Med Cert  C – Certified
N – Non Certified
Table 4:  Driving Record History Field Names and Descriptions
MDOT MVA – Interactive Driver and Vehicle Web Access User Guide   20
Vehicle Registration Record Search
Vehicle Search by VIN
Search for and retrieve a Maryland vehicle record using the vehicle’s VIN as the search criterion.
 Field Name Description Example Length
(1) VIN Number (Required) The VIN Number for the vehicle
record to be retrieved Must be between 1 and
19 characters in length and contain only
numbers and letters.  No punctuation or spaces
allowed.
1M8GDM9AXKP042788 19
(2) Control ID (Optional) An identifier tying the transaction
back to the subscriber’s business purpose for
accessing the record. A string value of up to
thirty-two (32) characters in length consisting
of letters, numbers, spaces, or -. #@ special
characters.
N14-34543 32
MDOT MVA – Interactive Driver and Vehicle Web Access User Guide   21
 Field Name Description Example Length
(3) Permissible
DPPA Use
(Required) The DPPA Reason for this specific
request.
N/A N/A
Table 5:  Vehicle Record Search by VIN fields
Vehicle Search by Title Number
Search for and retrieve a Maryland vehicle record using the vehicle’s Title Number as the search criterion.
 Field Name Description Example Length
(1) Title Number (Required) The Title Number for the vehicle record to be
retrieved. Must be 8 digits OR a letter followed by 7 digits.
No punctuation or spaces allowed.
12345678 8